

Nos. 18-1334, 18-1475, 18-1496, 18-1514, 18-1521

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

FINANCIAL OVERSIGHT AND MANAGEMENT BOARD FOR
PUERTO RICO

v.

AURELIUS INVESTMENT, LLC, ET AL.

AURELIUS INVESTMENT, LLC, ET AL.

v.

COMMONWEALTH OF PUERTO RICO, ET AL.

OFFICIAL COMMITTEE OF UNSECURED CREDITORS OF ALL
TITLE III DEBTORS OTHER THAN COFINA

v.

AURELIUS INVESTMENT, LLC, ET AL.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

v.

AURELIUS INVESTMENT, LLC, ET AL.

UNIÓN DE TRABAJADORES DE LA INDUSTRIA ELÉCTRICA Y
RIEGO, INC.

v.

FINANCIAL OVERSIGHT AND MANAGEMENT BOARD FOR
PUERTO RICO, ET AL.

*On Writs of Certiorari to the United States Court of Appeals
for the First Circuit*

**BRIEF OF THE CATO INSTITUTE AS *AMICUS CURIAE*
CHALLENGING THE FIRST CIRCUIT'S RULING ON
THE DE FACTO OFFICER DOCTRINE**

Ilya Shapiro
Counsel of Record

Trevor Burrus
CATO INSTITUTE
1000 Mass. Ave., N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20001
(202) 842-0200
ishapiro@cato.org

August 29, 2019

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	1
ARGUMENT	4
I. THE BOARD MEMBERS ARE SUBJECT TO THE APPOINTMENTS CLAUSE	4
A. The Board Members Clearly Satisfy the Test for Principal Federal Officers	4
B. PROMESA’s Procedure for Selecting Board Members Violates the Appointments Clause and Undermines the Separation of Powers	9
C. The Territorial Clause Does Not Supersede the Appointments Clause.....	13
II. MEANINGFUL REMEDIES FOR APPOINTMENTS CLAUSE CHALLENGES ARE NECESSARY TO PRESERVE THIS STRUCTURAL SAFEGUARD	16
A. Private Parties’ Enforcement of Constitutional Structure Provides a Meaningful Check on Government.....	16
B. Private Parties Bringing Successful Separations-of-Powers Challenges Against the Administrative State Are Entitled to Meaningful Remedies.....	18

III. THE <i>DE FACTO</i> OFFICER DOCTRINE IS INAPPLICABLE TO VIOLATIONS OF THE CONSTITUTION'S STRUCTURAL PROVISIONS AND CANNOT SAVE DEFECTIVE AGENCIES FROM APPOINTMENTS CLAUSE CHALLENGES	25
A. The <i>De Facto</i> Officer Doctrine Cures Only Minor Statutory Defects in Appointments, Not Those That Violate the Constitution's Structural Provisions	25
B. The First Circuit's Application of the <i>De Facto</i> Officer Doctrine Contravenes This Court's Precedents	29
CONCLUSION	31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Andrade v. Lauer</i> , 729 F.2d 1475 (D.C. Cir. 1984).....	27
<i>Andrade v. Regnery</i> , 824 F.2d 1253 (D.C. Cir. 1987).....	30
<i>Aurelius Investment, LLC v. Puerto Rico</i> , 915 F.3d 838 (1st Cir. 2019).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Bond v. United States</i> , 564 U.S. 211 (2011)	16, 17
<i>Boumediene v. Bush</i> , 553 U.S. 723 (2008).....	15
<i>Bowsher v. Synar</i> , 478 U.S. 714 (1986)	22
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Clinton v. City of New York</i> , 524 U.S. 417 (1998)	17, 22
<i>D.R. Horton, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 737 F.3d 344 (5th Cir. 2013)	28
<i>Downes v. Bidwell</i> , 182 U.S. 244 (1901).....	15
<i>Edmond v. United States</i> , 520 U.S. 651 (1997)	11, 13, 16
<i>EEOC v. Sears, Roebuck & Co.</i> , 650 F.2d 14 (2d Cir. 1981).....	28
<i>FEC v. NRA Political Victory Fund</i> , 6 F.3d 821 (1993)	19, 22
<i>Franklin Sav. Ass’n v. Dir., Office of Thrift Supervision</i> , 934 F.2d 1127 (10th Cir. 1991).....	28

<i>Free Enter. Fund v. Pub. Co. Accounting Oversight Bd.</i> , 561 U.S. 477 (2010).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Freytag v. Commissioner</i> , 501 U.S. 868 (1991)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Glidden Co. v. Zdanok</i> , 370 U.S. 530 (1962)	26, 27
<i>INS v. Chadha</i> , 462 U.S. 919 (1983)	11, 17, 23
<i>Intercollegiate Broad. Sys., Inc. v. Copyright Royalty Bd.</i> , 796 F.3d 111 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....	19-20, 30
<i>Lucia v. SEC</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2044 (2018)	<i>passim</i>
<i>McClaghry v. Deming</i> , 186 U.S. 49 (1902).....	27
<i>McDowell v. United States</i> , 159 U.S. 596 (1895)	29
<i>Metro. Washington Airports Auth. v. Citizens for the Abatement of Aircraft Noise, Inc.</i> , 501 U.S. 252 (1991)	16
<i>Murphy v. Ramsey</i> , 114 U.S. 15 (1885)	14
<i>Myers v. United States</i> , 272 U.S. 52 (1926).....	11
<i>N. Pipeline Constr. Co. v. Marathon Pipe Line Co.</i> , 458 U.S. 50 (1982)	19, 21, 25
<i>New York v. United States</i> , 505 U.S. 144 (1992).....	23
<i>Nguyen v. United States</i> , 539 U.S. 69 (2003)	20, 26, 29
<i>NLRB v. Noel Canning</i> , 573 U.S. 513 (2014)....	16, 23
<i>NLRB v. SW Gen., Inc.</i> , 137 S. Ct. 929 (2017)	8, 22
<i>Noel Canning v. NLRB</i> , 705 F.3d 490 (D.C. Cir. 2013).....	19

<i>Norton v. Shelby County</i> , 118 U.S. 425 (1886).....	25
<i>Pennsylvania v. United States</i> , 124 F. Supp. 2d 917 (W.D. Pa. 2000).....	19
<i>Plaut v. Spendthrift Farm, Inc.</i> , 514 U.S. 211 (1995)	13
<i>Printz v. United States</i> , 521 U.S. 898 (1997).....	12, 16
<i>Ryder v. United States</i> , 515 U.S. 177 (1995)....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Silver v. U.S. Postal Serv.</i> , 951 F.2d 1033 (9th Cir. 1991)	28
<i>Stern v. Marshall</i> , 564 U.S. 462 (2011).....	21
<i>SW Gen., Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 796 F.3d 67 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....	28, 30
<i>United States v. Am.-Foreign S.S. Corp.</i> , 363 U.S. 685 (1960)	26
<i>Waite v. Santa Cruz</i> , 184 U.S. 302 (1902).....	26
<i>William Cramp & Sons Ship & Engine Bldg. Co.</i> <i>v. Int'l Curtis Marine Turbine Co.</i> , 228 U.S. 645 (1913)	27-28

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Const. art. II, § 2, cl. 2.	5, 8, 9, 15
U.S. Const. art. IV, § 3, cl.2.	14

Statutes

48 U.S.C. § 2121(e)(2)(A).....	2, 11
48 U.S.C. § 2121(e)(2)(B).....	2, 11
48 U.S.C. § 2121(e)(2)(C).....	2

48 U.S.C. § 2121(e)(2)(D)	2
48 U.S.C. § 2121(e)(2)(E).....	2, 12
48 U.S.C. § 2121(e)(5)(A).....	7
48 U.S.C. § 2121(e)(5)(B).....	10
48 U.S.C. § 2121(e)(5)(C).....	7
48 U.S.C. § 2121(e)(6)	12
48 U.S.C. § 2124(a).....	8
48 U.S.C. § 2124(f)	8
48 U.S.C. § 2124(k).....	8
48 U.S.C. § 2141(b).....	8
48 U.S.C. § 2141(c)	8
48 U.S.C. § 2141(d)(2)	8
48 U.S.C. § 2141(e)(2)	8
48 U.S.C. § 2142.....	7
48 U.S.C. § 2142(e)(1)	8
48 U.S.C. § 2142(e)(2)	8
48 U.S.C. § 2143(c).....	8
48 U.S.C. § 2143(d).....	8
48 U.S.C. § 2149(2).....	6
48 U.S.C. § 2175(b).....	8

Other Authorities

H.R. Rep. No. 114-602 (2016)	10
Kent Barnett, <i>Standing for (and up to) Separation of Powers</i> , 91 Ind. L.J. 665 (2016).....	17, 21, 24

Kent Barnett, <i>To the Victor Goes the Toil— Remedies for Regulated Parties in Separation-of-Powers Litigation</i> , 92 N.C. L. Rev. 481 (2014)	21
Philip Hamburger, <i>The Administrative Threat to Civil Liberties</i> , 2017-2018 Cato Sup. Ct. Rev. 15 (2018)	18
The Federalist, No. 49 (Madison)	10
The Federalist, No. 77 (Hamilton)	11
